

Hearing Date and Time: To be determined by the Court

Objections Due (per Scheduling Order): January 20, 2016

Reply Due (per Scheduling Order): February 15, 2016

ELENIUS FROST & WALSH

William P. Lalor

125 Broad St., 7th Floor

New York, NY 10004

Tel: 212-440-2516

Fax: 212-440-2749

DAVID CHRISTIAN ATTORNEYS LLC

David Christian (pro hac vice pending)

3515 W. 75th St., Suite 208

Prairie Village, KS 66208

Tel: 913-674-8215

*Attorneys for Continental Casualty Company*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re:

Chapter 11

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a  
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Case No. 09-50026 (REG)  
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE  
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust  
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and  
Trustee,

Plaintiff,

Adversary Proceeding  
Case No. 09-00504 (REG)

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**DEFENDANT CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1  
ARGUMENT..... 2  
  
I. THE AAT CANNOT AVOID A POSTPETITION TRANSFER TO  
CONTINENTAL AUTHORIZED BY THE COURT..... 2  
  
II. THE AAT IS WRONG THAT THE POSTPETITION TRANSFER TO  
CONTINENTAL WAS ONLY “PROVISIONALLY” AUTHORIZED OR  
OTHERWISE QUALIFIED BY THE DIP ORDER..... 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

***Cases***

*5-Star Mgmt, Inc. v. Rogers*, 940 F. Supp. 512 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) \_\_\_\_\_ 3  
*In re Centennial Textiles, Inc.*, 227 B.R. 606 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998) \_\_\_\_\_ 3  
*In re General Growth Properties, Inc.*, 423 B.R. 716 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) \_\_\_\_\_ 6  
*In re Johns-Manville Corp.*, 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010) \_\_\_\_\_ 5  
*In re Photo Promotion Assoc., Inc.*, 881 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1989) \_\_\_\_\_ 5  
*Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.*, 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008) \_\_\_\_\_ 3  
*Westchester Tank Fabricators Ltd.*, 207 B.R. 391 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1997) \_\_\_\_\_ 2, 3

***Statutes***

11 U.S.C. § 549(a) \_\_\_\_\_ 2, 3, 4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e) \_\_\_\_\_ 2

***Other Authorities***

*Black's Law Dictionary* 1224 (6<sup>th</sup> ed. 1990) \_\_\_\_\_ 4

***Rules***

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b) \_\_\_\_\_ 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) \_\_\_\_\_ 3  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) \_\_\_\_\_ 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5) \_\_\_\_\_ 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) \_\_\_\_\_ 1, 2  
Fed. R. Evid. 201 \_\_\_\_\_ 3
